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Jolene  Adams 
P. O. Box 1340 
North Plains OR 97133 
(503) 647-2143 
joladams@msn.com 
 
Janis  Albert 
227 Grant St., 
Fort Morgan CO 80701-3311 
(720) 550-1355 
tomandjanis1970@yahoo.com 
 
Gary D. & Judy G. Albertson 
15850 SW Oberst Ln 
Sherwood OR 97140-5000 
(720) 550-1355 
tomandjanis1970@yahoo.com 
 
Jill  Anderson 
22524 Scattersville Gap Terrace 
Ashburn VA 20148-3173 
(703) 946-0823 
jillamy01@hotmail.com 
 
Ruthanne  Baker-Mander 
634 Industrial Way 
Los Gatos CA 95030 
(408) 354-0170 
bakermander@icloud.com 
 
Shelley  Becknell 
2212 Queen Anne Ave N, #841 
Seattle WA 98109 
(425) 305-6078 
shelbeck@earthlink.net 
 
Jennifer  Bettencourt 
2458 W 500 N 
West Point UT 84015 
(925) 580-2312 
jeni.bettencourt@gmail.com 

Donna  Bicknese 
1125 Woodcrest Drive 
Downers Grove IL 60516-5104 
630-985-7839 
aspottedpup@yahoo.com 
 
Elizabeth E.  Bohlman 
4 Bridle Lane 
St. Louis MO 63131-3309 
(314) 432-8213 
eebohlman@aol.com 
 
Robert  Calhoun 
91646 Donna Rd. 
SpringƱeld OR 97478 
(541) 726-8118 
robertcalhoun2011@gmail.com 
 
Patricia  Carey 
578 ChesterƱeld Circle 
San Marcos CA 92069-9102 
(760) 591-3432 
pathoƯ3@mac.com 
 
Jim & Nance Carpenter 
5527 Blackbird Dr. 
Pleasanton CA 94566-5335 
(925) 846-9235 
carpmail@comcast.net 
 
Terry  Caruthers 
125 Jonquil Ct 
Mooresville NC 28117 
(703) 868-1194 
terry.caruthers@hotmail.com 
 
Holly  Castille 
1537 Freedom Loop Southeast 
Salem OR 97302 
(512) 535-0115 
hollycastille@gmail.com 
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Richard  Chelone 
4845 Sunset Drive 
Tillamook OR 97141-7778 
(503) 812-6844 
rscdairy@gmail.com 
 
Yongji (Rocky) & Yifei (Ivy) Guan Chen 
2038 139th Place SE 
Bellevue WA 98005-4036 
(425) 435-0624 
rocky.chen@outlook.com 
 
Glenn & Kathryn Christensen 
P.O. Box 2571 
Lyons CO 80540-8032 
(303) 823-5328 
glenn.christensen@att.net 
 
Karen  Cizek 
5798 E. Tyler Rd. 
Prescott Valley AZ 86314-0124 
(623) 877-3780 
kauntiekaren22@aol.com 
 
Jim & Leigh Clark 
164 Bayberry Circle 
Jupiter FL 33458-7709 
(561) 744-7320 
clark164@bellsouth.net 
 
Sheila  Clark 
12719 Villa Madero St 
San Antonio TX 78233 
(210) 653-5331 
ds.sanantonio@gmail.com 
 
Tom  Collins 
7406 Spring Village Dr., Apt # 502 
SpringƱeld VA 22150 
(703) 663-6731 
tomcoll222@gmail.com 

Dennis W.  Cooper 
6575 Camino Caseta 
Goleta CA 93117-1533 
(805)683-2340 
denniscooper@cox.net 
 
Greta  Crilley 
124 Maple Street 
Montpelier OH 43543-1831 
(419) 485-4944 
 
 
Shelley E.  Dale 
459 Bailey Rd. 
Venice FL 34292-3070 
(941) 485-8892 
sheldendale@webtv.net 
 
Julie J.  Daniels 
2191 Kyle Rd. 
Bartlesville OK 74006-6336 
(918) 333-8062 
juliedaniels7988@gmail.com 
 
Keith  Dickens 
169 Quarry Hill Estates 
Akron NY 14001 
(716) 531-3555 
kitdickens@gmail.com 
 
Michael & Elizabeth Doggett 
3612 Ranlo Drive 
Raleigh NC 27612-5024 
(919) 841-4848 
elizabethdoggett@gmail.com 
 
Karen  Edlund 
747 Willow Trace Pl. 
Aiken SC 29803-3789 
(803) 502-0252 
the.edlunds1@gmail.com 
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Jennie M.  Fisher 
318 Brookedge Terrace 
Sebastian FL 32958-5503 
(772) 202-7200 
brucefbunny@bellsouth.net 
 
Margaret  Friedrich 
148 Fruit Ave. 
Patterson CA 95363-9526 
(209) 892-6319 
megfriedrich17@gmail.com 
 
King  Fung-Shelley 
4905 Kissena Blvd 
Flushing NY 11355 
(917) 843-7744 
kingfungshelley@gmail.com 
 
Richard & Donna Gapen 
6054 Talon Preserve Dr. 
Nokomis FL 34275 
(404) 843-2429 
donna.gapen@comcast.net 
 
Nancy & Shelley Yeager Geary 
6503 Skyblue Avenue 
Louisville KY 40258-3344 
(502) 448-0066 
ngeary4843@aol.com 
 
Vera  Girolami 
3115 Lake Albano Circle 
San Jose CA 95135-1426 
(209) 604-3149 
algvera@sbcglobal.net 
 
Vittoria  Goldberg 
311 Bubbling Brook Ln 
Jacksonville NC 28546 
(718) 873-4554 
vngoldberg22@gmail.com 
 

Sophia & Jackson Ridl Goldberg 
1100 University St., Apt. 1702 
Seattle WA 98101 
(425) 941-7503 
sophiagoldberg95@gmail.com 
 
Carol  Goldberg 
13211 Adair Creek Way NE 
Redmond WA 98053 
(425) 825-8255 
carolann.goldberg10@gmail.com 
 
Barbara  Gooding 
295 Pettis Ave 
Mountain View CA 94041 
(650) 964-1574 
barbgooding@yahoo.com 
 
Sharon J.  Gross 
7564 Wisteria Way 
Brighton MI 48116 
sharongross53@gmail.com 
 
 
Nancy  Haring 
9510 Parkwood Court 
Fort Myers FL 33908-2859 
(269) 330-4114 
nanharing@gmail.com 
 
Karen  Harlow 
144 Osgood Hill Rd. 
Essex Junction VT 05452 
(802) 878-1248 
Ktharlow@hotmail.com 
 
Rochelle & Roxanne Wilson Hart 
591 West 67th Avenue 
Anchorage AK 99518-1555 
(907) 344-9123 
imahart@alaska.net 
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Robert E. & Barbara Heumann 
690 North Golden Eagle Pkwy 
Brighton CO 80601-4589 
(303) 655-1852 
bheumann@msn.com 
 
Sherry  Hill 
P. O. Box 417 
Tenino WA 98589-0417 
(360) 264-7196 
Hill_Sherry@msn.com 
 
Kay  Hinderliter 
310 Morewood Pkwy 
Rocky River OH 44116-1343 
440 895-0630 
hinderliter.k@gmail.com 
 
Ron & Jeanette HoƯman 
2 Stone Barn Court 
Newark DE 19711-7486 
(302) 226-9250 
rhoƯ94476@aol.com 
 
Lyle & Carolyn Keating 
133 Seagate Drive 
San Mateo CA 94403-4930 
(650) 349-3444 
carolynkeating3@gmail.com 
lkeating@pacbell.net 
 
Marilyn  Keck 
3722 Old Pink Hill Rd. 
Oak Grove MO 64075-7156 
(816) 536-2101 
rmkeck@aol.com 
 
Shelley  Kutner 
1240 Bush St., Apt. 7 
San Francisco CA 94109-5790 
(415) 441-2386 
teapotlady12@yahoo.com 
 

Deborah K  Langlitz 
147 South St. Ext. 
Warwick NY 10990-1801 
(845) 986-1443 
dlevowitz05@hotmail.com 
 
Alice Jane  Long 
719 Hunt Meadow Dr. 
Dauphin PA 17018-9486 
(717) 921-8617 
 
 
Gene & Marsha Loveland 
11303 S Alley Jackson Rd. 
Grain Valley MO 64029-9506 
(816) 697-2758 
lovelandltd@earthlink.net 
 
Nancy Sue  MacDonald 
327 West Elm St. 
Mason MI 48854 
(650) 366-6011 
nancylaw1@yahoo.com 
 
Linda  Malanchuk-Finnan 
3122 28th Ave. SE 
Olympia WA 98501-3993 
(360) 357-7272 
lryh@hotmail.com 
 
 
Ed & Mimi Maring 
1536 Frank Cox Rd. 
Patterson CA 95363-9557 
(209) 894-3781 
eddiejo37@yahoo.com 
 
Tracey  Marler 
2401 Vanderbilt Lane, Unit C 
Redondo Beach CA 90278-3286 
(309) 781-7281 
tycm1@aol.com 
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Mel  Marquardt 
6773 Worsham Dr. 
Whittier CA 90602-1960 
(562) 693-9645 
zmarquardt@charter.net 
 
Carolyn L.  Martin 
1604 W. Lake Sammamish Pkwy SE 
Bellevue WA 98008-5229 
(425) 747-2607 
k.c.martin@comcast.net 
 
Brenda M.  Martin 
401 Arlington Street 
San Francisco CA 94131-3015 
(415) 585-5260 
martbrenda@gmail.com 
 
Bobbie  McCaƯrey 
522 Santa Cruz Ct. 
El Dorado Hills CA 95762-7239 
(916) 220-6552 
Spotacus1@gmail.com 
 
Laurier  McCravy 
2401 Foxwood Rd. S 
Orange Park FL 32073 
(904) 742-5044 
gator2401@gmail.com 
 
Ken & Daphne Heath McGlothlin 
1759 25th Avenue 
Vero Beach FL 32960-3125 
(772) 569-0741 
tazduck@bellsouth.net 
 
Virginia  McNamara 
1950 GraeƱeld Rd. 
Birmingham MI 48009-5848 
(248) 593-7982 
vmac51@yahoo.com 

Jia  Mei 
11256 Palos Verdes Ct 
Cupertino CA 95014 
(408)300-4606 
MEIJIA58@GMAIL.COM 
 
Mike & Barbara Christensen-Meins Meins 
7032 126th Ave NE 
Kirkland WA 98033 
(206) 293-6068 
mamameins@gmail.com 
 
Elizabeth  Morrell 
23 Walden Dr. 
South Easton MA 02375-1339 
(781) 961-3074 
emorrell1279@gmail.com 
 
Edmund & Elizabeth Newton 
1193 Russells Mills Rd 
S. Dartmouth MA 02748-1061 
(508) 636-4920 
enewton1811@gmail.com 
 
Mary Ann  Nichelini 
8 Yorkshire Dr. 
Oakland CA 94618-2022 
(510) 547-1278 
manichelini@pacbell.net 
 
Russ  Nicholas 
2863 Rockaway Ln. 
Sacramento CA 95835-2133 
(916) 515-8558 
RL3690@comcast.net 
 
Beata  Nobel 
30552 Palomar Vista Drive 
Valley Center CA 92082-4540 
(760) 749-2277 
beatanobel@aol.com 



National Shelley China Club 
July 2025 -US 

6 
 

Janet E.  Nothnagel 
7 White Birch Rd. 
Hyde Park NY 12538-2118 
(845) 229-8228 
jdnhydepark@optonline.net 
 
Elizabeth W.  Novak 
1170 West Main St., Apt # 143 
Stroudsburg PA 18360 
(570) 517-7655 
ssbn659Jan@aol.com 
 
George & Amy Null Budson Null 
17 Henderson Hill Rd. 
Hampton NJ 08827-4010 
(908) 735-4971 
abington525@gmail.com 
 
Arlene  Nunziati 
125 Humboldt Rd., 
Burlingame CA 94010 
(650) 342-3313 
Rlene49@pacbell.net 
 
Erica  Obey 
98 Upper ByrdcliƯe Way 
Woodstock NY 12498-1051 
(646) 548-3245 
erica.obey@verizon.net 
 
Phyllis M.  Osiecki 
P. O. Box 792 
Canyonville OR 97417-0792 
541-839-6156 
Phyllis35@frontiernet.net 
 
Judy K.  Owens 
791 Gary St. 
Gilroy CA 95020-4003 
(408) 842-7223 
heyjude@inbox.com 

Barbara J.  Peifer 
446 Hill St. 
Mount Joy PA 17552-1100 
(717) 653-1614 
bjpeifer@yahoo.com 
 
Betty  Pomish 
5690 White Lake Rd. 
Clarkson MI 48346 
(248) 707-6496 
seymourbetty@bellsouth.net 
 
Lynn  Porrazzo 
21602 Romans Drive 
Ashburn VA 20147-7541 
(703) 869-6762 
lynnabby18@yahoo.com 
 
Peter & Bernice Porrazzo 
1924 Tysons Trace Drive 
Vienna VA 22182-6037 
(703) 883-1843 
pjporrazzo@gmail.com 
 
Cynthia  Price 
16111 Collier Run Rd., SE 
Cumberland MD 21502-8631 
(301) 724-3071 
cynprice98@gmail.com 
 
Jenna  Redel 
405 Hulen Drive 
Columbia MO 65203 
(573) 291-0330 
jennaredel@gmail.com 
 
Tom & Shelley K. Rhyne 
715 Shearers Rd. 
Mooresville NC 28115-9777 
(704) 662-5800 
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Patricia R.  Riggs 
135 E. Bonita Way 
Tempe AZ 85281-6656 
(480) 967-6691 
riggs.trish@yahoo.com 
 
John & Judith Roach 
4800 Fillmore Ave., # 104 
Alexandria VA 22311 
(703) 271-0633 
j_roach@comcast.net 
 
Elizabeth  Roberts 
8 Laurel Hill Drive 
Randolph NJ 07869-4627 
(973) 895-5476 
elizroberts@optonline.net 
 
Jensen  Rose 
9910 NE 103rd Cir. 
Vancouver WA 98662 
(425) 417-8768 
Jensenrose2019@gmail.com 
 
Velinda L.  Schrepel 
28180 Woodside Road 
Excelsior MN 55331-7951 
(952) 261-9767 
vschrepel@mchsi.com 
 
Debbi  Schwartz 
5324 Fairoaks Rd. 
Durham NC 27712 
(919) 225-5956 
schwartzdebbi@hotmail.com 
 
Patricia L.  Shelley 
1548 Lytell Johnes Path 
Williamston MI 48895-9217 
(517) 899-0839 
shellepat@gmail.com 
 

Betty J. & Arlene Hatem Shelley 
5971 NE 22nd Way 
Ft. Lauderdale FL 33308-2622 
(954) 938-9230 
BJShelley5@gmail.com 
 
Marcus & Irene Shelley 
4300 Pine Tree Lane 
Lansing MI 48911-1157 
(517) 318-6480 
marcus.a.shelley@gmail.com 
 
Scott  Shelley 
2115 3rd St. Unit 407 
Santa Monica CA 90405 
415) 531-7627 
s.shelley@ymail.com 
 
Lynda S.  Shepherd 
6270 Williams Court 
Rocky Mount NC 27803-7815 
(252) 443-3177 
tcups4u@embarqmail.com 
 
Harry & Barbara Shin 
18961 Natalie Court 
Castro Valley CA 94546-2939 
(510) 589-6940 
bsshin650@hotmail.com 
 
Dianne S.  Simpson 
12547 Margaret Dr. 
Fenton MI 48430-8857 
(810) 215-1138 
270dsimp@gmail.com 
 
Gordon  Smith 
P. O. Box 280 
Park City KY 42160 
(502) 552-2038 
GLSTIS@aol.com 
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Mike & Lynn Smith 
6370 Chad Ct. 
Brighton MI 48116 
(989) 820-5856 
lynnsmith2@charter.net 
 
Mary Ann  Sobon 
1821 S. 179th Street 
Omaha NE 68130-2638 
(402) 333-6788 
ronjsobon@gmail.com 
 
Frank & Jeanne Speizer 
1010 Memorial Dr., Apt. 4A 
Cambridge MA 02138-4853 
(617) 483-3051 
jeannespeizer@yahoo.com 
 
Walter L. & Marie Sroczenski 
393 Thompson Rd. 
Thompson CT 6277 
(508) 326-5595 
sroczenski@charter.net 
 
Janet  Stuemke 
22471 SW Pinto Dr. 
Tualatin OR 97062-8906 
(503) 887-2838 
janstuemke@gmail.com 
 
Kenny K  Toh 
13630 NW Lariat Ct. 
Portland OR 97229-7039 
(503) 629-7106 
tuxedo.ken@gmail.com 
 
Shelley A.  Townsell 
2618 El Mirasol Ct. 
Chico CA 95973-0689 
(530) 342-7118 
Ʊesty40@comcast.net 
 

Louana  Tullis 
12604 64th Ave. E 
Puyallup WA 98373-4599 
(253) 459-4854 
louanakayt@comcast.net 
 
Carissa  Vanitzian 
15823 N 59th Street 
Scottsdale AZ 85254-1841 
(602) 493-2348 
cvanitzian@gmail.com 
 
Ellen  Viveiros 
48 Laurel Ave., 
Swansea MA 02777-1703 
(508) 496-2352 
viveirosellen@gmail.com 
 
Marge  Walker 
1465 Country Knoll Pl 
St. Joseph MI 49085-9491 
(650) 219-3819 
walkers111@comcast.net 
 
Darrell  Walker 
3601 San Pedro 
Tampa FL 33629-6925 
(813) 839-8560 
budarrell200@gmail.com 
 
John & Stacey Wallace 
9 Lou Court 
Melville NY 11747-1601 
(631) 271-4397 
jost@optonline.net 
 
Elaine  Weinstein 
10047 Main St., #501, Astoria Condo 
Bellevue WA 98004-5319 
(425) 455-4703 
elaineabbey@comcast.net 
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Carole Anne  Weir 
30840 Venturer 
Fair Oaks Ranch TX 78015-4146 
(830) 755-2387 
cweir@gvtc.com 
 
Jane K.  Wood 
4006 SpringƱeld Lane 
Wilmington DE 19807-2252 
(302) 571-1432 
janiew@aol.com 
 

Frances R.  Woods 
3362 Shinnecock Dr. 
Chambersburg PA 17202 
(804) 832-1976 
fwoods55@comcast.net 
 
Jon & Patrice Wordsworth 
749 Orchard Dr. 
Paso Robles CA 93446 
(805) 801-4090 
esgo@aol.com 
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AUSTRALIA 
 
Elizabeth  Allaries 
136 Macquarie St., Unit 14 
St Lucia Brisbane, QLD 4067 
Australia 
07 33716526 
liz.allaries@gmail.com 
 
Robyn P.  Cox 
P. O. Box 42 
Berry NSW 2535 
Australia 
6324-464-2077 
thecoxes2320@gmail.com 
 
Helen  Douglas 
53 Yanko Road 
West Pymble NSW 2073 
Australia 
0421 068833 
hmdouglas1975@outlook.com 
 
Rosemary  Lotstra 
11 Narwood Place 
Midvale Western Australia 6056 
Australia 
040-451-6755 
rosemarylotstra@outlook.com 
 
Bruce & Anne Sandie 
25 Moselle Street 
Mont Albert North Victoria 3129 
Australia 
613 9898 4823 
rbsandie37@gmail.com 
 
Kate  Spriggs 
P.O. Box 33 
Texas QLD 4385 
Australia 
61041-898-5836 
spriggsx5@bigpond.com 
 

CANADA 
 
William A.  Hill 
7 Ormerod Close 
Dundas Ontario L9H 7N7 
Canada 
(905) 627-4221 
libsan.hill45@gmail.com 
 
Pearl  Jacks 
89 Skymark Dr., Unit 2707 
Toronto Ontario M2H 3S6 
Canada 
(416) 445-0393 
e-mc2@rogers.com 
 
Sheri  Plowman 
196 Birchlawn Rd., 
Bolton Ontario L7E3W2 
Canada 
(416) 358 4210 
splowman1958@gmail.com 
 
Jacky  Polowy 
# 4-170 Kingswood Blvd. 
St. Albert Alberta T8N 6Z6 
Canada 
(780) 459-4600 
jackypolowy@shaw.ca 
 
Bert  Riggs 
P.O. Box 2027 
St. John's NL A1C 5R6 
Canada 
1-7097266169 
riggs.trish@yahoo.com 
 
Xiaojun  Wang 
3404-395 Bloor St., E 
Toronto Ontario M4W 0B4 
Canada 
(647)505-7301 
xiaojun701.wang@gmail.com 
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Dan & Shelley Wilson 
47-10 Wentworth Dr, Unit 47 
Grimsby Ontario L3M 5G3 
Canada 
(905) 701-2336 
danwilson95182@hotmail.com 
 
NEW ZEALAND 
Glenys  Ryall 
9 Fowey Ave. 
Te Atatu South Auckland 610 
New Zealand 
021-122-7943 
glenys.ryall@gmail.com 
 
UNITED KINGDOM 
 
David  Cox 
17 Carline Rd. 
Lincoln Lincolnshire LN1 1HL 
United Kingdom 
davidjcox@ntlworld.com 
 
Ruth  Jenkins 
CrowƱeld Cottage, Stone St., CrowƱeld, 
Ipswich SuƯolk IP6 9TA 
United Kingdom 
compulsivehoarder@btinternet.com 
 
Adam  Lovejoy 
The Old Forge, High St., 
Harmondsworth Village Middlesex UB7 
0AQ 
United Kingdom 
0208-89701250 
Adam.lovejoy42@gmail.com 
 
Gerry  Pearce 
Verona, Bullbeggars Lane, Horsell 
Woking Surrey GU21 4SH 
United Kingdom 
44-0-1483-764097 
Pearcege@aol.com 
 

Julie  Stevenson 
43 East of England Way, Orton Northgate 
Peterborough Cambridgeshire PE2 6HA 
United Kingdom 
0792-162-4380 
julie@juliehowellpr.com 
 
Bruce  Till 
No. 6 Fairford Close 
Reigate, Surrey RH2 0EY 
United Kingdom 
01-736-223565 
harmonybt@icloud.com 


